

No. 04-478

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN LOFTON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF THE CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE
OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

BARBARA BENNETT WOODHOUSE DIRECTOR, CENTER ON CHILDREN AND THE LAW	STUART F. DELERY <i>Counsel of Record</i>
FREDRIC G. LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW	ELIZABETH L. MITCHELL
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA*	CARRIE WOFFORD
P.O. Box 117625	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
University of Florida	2445 M Street, N.W.
Gainesville, FL 32611-7625	Washington, DC 20037
(352) 392-9001	(202) 663-6000
	STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
	60 State Street
	Boston, MA 02109
	(617) 526-6000

* For identification purposes only.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 04-478

STEVEN LOFTON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF THE CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE
OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. FLORIDA’S CATEGORICAL BAN ON ADOPTION BY GAY PARENTS UNDERMINES THE PREVAILING INDIVIDUALIZED, CASE-BY- CASE APPROACH TO ADOPTION PLACEMENT AND IS DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTERESTS OF CHILDREN.....	2
A. As Florida Recognizes, Adoption Is In The Best Interest Of Children Whose Parents Either Cannot Or Will Not Raise Them.....	3
B. To Meet The Needs Of Children Awaiting Adoption, Well-Established Child Welfare Practice Rejects Categorical Exclusions Of Adoption Applicants In Favor Of Individualized Evaluation Of Each Potential Parent-Child Match.....	4
C. By Categorically Excluding Gay Men And Lesbians From The Pool Of Adults Eligible To Adopt, Florida’s Statute Undermines The Best Interests Of Children.....	7
II. THERE IS NO VALID SCIENTIFIC BASIS TO CONCLUDE THAT ADOPTION BY GAY AND LESBIAN PARENTS DISADVANTAGES CHILDREN.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Every Prominent Pediatric, Psychological, Psychiatric, And Child Welfare Organization To Address The Issue Has Determined That No Child Welfare Basis Exists For Categorically Excluding Lesbians And Gay Men From Adopting Children.....	11
B. The Court Of Appeals Suggested A Conflict Of Opinion About The Conclusions And Merits Of The Social Science Research That Does Not Exist.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 106 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Tex.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Gay Student Services v. Texas A&M University</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	2, 10, 19
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	20

STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE COMPILATIONS

Fla. Admin. Code r. 65C-13.009(1)(d)(8)	7
Fla. Admin. Code r. 65C-16.004	8
Fla. Admin. Code r. 65C-16.005(1).....	6
Fla. Admin. Code r. 65C-16.005(2).....	6
Fla. Admin. Code r. 65C-16.005(3).....	6
Fla. Admin. Code r. 65C-24.001 to 24.012.....	7
Fla. Stat. ch. 39.001(1)(h)	9
Fla. Stat. ch. 39.621(2)	3
Fla. Stat. ch. 39.5085.....	7
Fla. Stat. ch. 63.022(2)	5
Fla. Stat. ch. 63.022(3)	5
Fla. Stat. ch. 63.042(2)	6
Fla. Stat. ch. 63.042(3)	1
Fla. Stat. ch. 63.042(4)	6
Fla. Stat. ch. 63.092(3)	6
Fla. Stat. ch. 63.125(1)	6
Fla. Stat. ch. 409.166.....	8
Fla. Stat. ch. 409.166(2)(a)	9
Fla. Stat. ch. 409.167.....	8
Fla. Stat. ch. 409.401.....	8
Fla. Stat. ch. 409.1673(1)	4, 10
Fla. Stat. ch. 409.1755.....	8
Fla. Stat. ch. 435.045(1)(a)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 Pediatrics 339 (2002).....	11
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Developmental Issues for Young Children in Foster Care</i> , 106 Pediatrics 1145 (2000).....	4
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 Pediatrics 341 (2002)	11, 12
Bigner, Jerry J. & Frederick W. Bozett, <i>Parenting by Gay Fathers</i> , in 14 Marriage and Family Review 155 (Frederick W. Bozett & Marvin B. Sussman eds., 1990)	16
Bohman, Michael & Sören Sigvardsson, <i>Outcome in Adoption: Lessons from Longitudinal Studies</i> , in The Psychology of Adoption 93 (David M. Brodzinsky & Marshall D. Schechter eds., 1990)	9
Brodzinsky, David M., et al., <i>Children's Adjustment to Adoption: Developmental and Clinical Issues</i> (1998)	3
Brodzinsky, David M. & Ellen Pinderhughes, <i>Parenting and Child Development in Adoptive Families</i> , in 1 <i>Handbook of Parenting</i> 279 (Marc H. Bornstein ed., 2d ed. 2002)	4, 5
Bussiere, Alice, <i>The Development of Adoption Law</i> , 1 Adoption Q. 3 (1998)	5
Cameron, Paul & Kirk Cameron, <i>Homosexual Parents</i> , 31 Adolescence 757 (1996).....	18
Friedlander, Myrna L., <i>Adoption: Misunderstood, Mythologized, Marginalized</i> , 31 Counseling Psychologist 745 (2003)	3
Hollinger, Joan Heifetz, et al., 1 Adoption Law and Practice § 3.06[1] (2003)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James, Beverly, <i>Handbook for Treatment of Attachment-Trauma Problems in Children</i> (1994).....	3
Patterson, Charlotte J., <i>Children of Lesbian and Gay Parents</i> , 63 <i>Child Dev.</i> 1025 (1992)	16, 17
Patterson, Charlotte J., <i>Family Relationships of Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 62 <i>J. Marriage & Fam.</i> 1052 (2000).....	16, 17
Perrin, Ellen C., <i>Sexual Orientation in Child and Adolescent Health Care</i> (2002)	16
Pilowsky, Daniel, <i>Psychopathology Among Children Placed in Family Foster Care</i> , 46 <i>Psychiatric Servs.</i> 906 (1995).....	3
Stacey, Judith & Timothy J. Biblarz, <i>(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter?</i> , 66 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 159 (2001).....	17, 18, 19
Triseliotis, John & Malcolm Hill, <i>Contrasting Adoption, Foster Care, and Residential Rearing</i> , in <i>The Psychology of Adoption</i> 107 (David M. Brodzinsky & Marshall D. Schechter eds., 1990).....	3
Vanfraussen, K., et al., <i>What Does it Mean for Youngsters to Grow Up in a Lesbian Family Created by Means of Donor Insemination?</i> , 20 <i>J. Reproductive & Infant Psychology</i> 237 (2002).....	17
Woodhouse, Barbara Bennett, <i>Children's Rights in Gay and Lesbian Families: A Child-Centered Perspective</i> , in <i>Child, Family, and State</i> 273 (Stephen Macedo & Iris Marion Young eds., 2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Policy Statement: Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Parents</i> , at http://www.aacap.org/publications/policy/ps46.htm (June 1999)	14
American Academy of Family Physicians, <i>Children's Health</i> , at http://www.aafp.org/x16320.xml (2003).....	14
American College of Pediatricians, <i>Charter Member Physicians</i> , at http://www.acpeds.org/?BISKIT=2344774610&CONTEXT=cat&cat=17 (last visited Dec. 6, 2004)	12
American College of Pediatricians, <i>Homosexual Parenting: Is It Time For Change?</i> , at http://www.acpeds.org/?CONTEXT=art&cat=10005&art=50&BISKIT=2684987796 (Jan. 22, 2004).....	12
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Adoption and Co-parenting of Children by Same-sex Couples: Position Statement</i> , at http://www.psych.org/edu/other_res/lib_archives/archives/200214.pdf (Nov. 2002)	13
American Psychoanalytic Ass'n, <i>Position Statement on Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> , at http://www.apsa-co.org/ctf/cgli/parenting.htm (May 16, 2002)	14
American Psychological Ass'n, <i>Resolution on Sexual Orientation, Parents, and Children</i> , at http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbc/policy/parentschildren.pdf (July 2004)	13
Child Welfare League of America, <i>CWLA Standards of Excellence for Adoption Services</i> (rev. ed. 2000)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), <i>FY 1998, 1999, FY 2000, FY 2001 and FY 2002 Foster Care: Children Waiting for Adoption</i> , at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/dis/tables/waiting2002.htm (Mar. 1, 2004)	8
Children’s Bureau, HHS, <i>National Adoption and Foster Care Statistics</i> , at http://www.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/cb/dis/afcars/publications/afcars.htm (Aug. 1, 2004)	10
Children’s Bureau, HHS, <i>The AFCARS Report: Preliminary FY 2001 Estimates as of March 2003 (8)</i> , at http://www.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/cb/publications/afcars/report8.pdf (Mar. 2003)	8
Children’s Bureau, HHS, <i>Time Between TPR and Finalization: October 1, 2001 to September 30, 2002</i> , at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/dis/tables/time04.htm (Mar. 2004)	9
Department of Children & Families, Florida Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Florida’s Adoption Program</i> , at http://www.state.fl.us/cf_web/myflorida2/healthhuman/adoption/index.shtml (Nov. 8, 2004)	8
Fancher, Bill & Jody Brown, American Family Ass’n, <i>Pro-Life Pediatric Group Stands Contrary to Established AAP</i> , at http://headlines.agapepress.org/archive/7/afa/292003e.asp (July 29, 2003)	12
GAO, <i>Rep. No. GAO-02-585, Foster Care: Recent Legislation Helps States Focus on Finding Permanent Homes for Children, but Long-Standing Barriers Remain</i> (June 2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lerner, Robert & Althea K. Nagai, Marriage Law Project, <i>No Basis: What the Studies Don't Tell Us About Same-Sex Parenting</i> , at http://marriagelaw.cua.edu/publications/nobasis.pdf (Jan. 2001)	18
National Ass'n of Social Workers, <i>Social Work Speaks: Policy Statements 2000-2003</i> (5th ed. 2000).....	14
North American Council on Adoptable Children, <i>NACAC Position Statements: Gay and Lesbian Adoptions and Foster Care</i> , at http://www.nacac.org/pub_statements.html#gay (Apr. 14, 2002).....	15
Simmons, Tavia & Martin O'Connell, <i>Married-Couple and Unmarried-Partner Households: 2000</i> , at http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/censr-5.pdf (Feb. 2003).....	8
Wong, Pamela P., Concerned Women for America, <i>New Pediatricians Group Blasts AAP Endorsement of 'Gay' Parenting</i> , at http://www.cultureandfamily.org/articledisplay.asp?id=4053&department=CFI&categoryid=cfreport (June 4, 2003).....	12
